

COVID-19 Update

November 24, 2020

Dear St. John's Residents, Tenants and Families

On Monday, November 23, we tested residents and staff at St. John's.

Below is an update from our COVID-19 testing yesterday:

- At the Luther Place site, one employee tested positive for the COVID-19 virus
- None of the nursing home residents at the Luther Place site tested positive for the COVID virus
- At the Fountain Lake site, none of Woodlands residents, or Meadows tenants tested positive for the COVID-19 virus
- One employee that works at the Meadows tested positive for the virus
- One employee that works at the Woodlands tested positive for COVID-19
- One employee from the therapy department tested positive for the virus

Considering that the number of people infected with the COVID-19 virus is increasing in Southern Minnesota and throughout the state, we are doing really well. We have not had a major outbreak among our employees, which is awesome! We have also been very successful in keeping this virus away from the residents and tenants, which is also awesome!

With Thanksgiving this Thursday, the number of people infected with the COVID-19 virus is anticipated to increase throughout the country, including in Minnesota. Please take precautions to protect yourself and your family at Thanksgiving. The CDC is not recommending large family gatherings for Thanksgiving this year. We all need to be extra careful for the next month or two until the number of positive cases starts going down and the vaccine becomes available.

I wish you and your family a Happy Thanksgiving. In the midst of this pandemic, we still have so much to be thankful for.

God Bless and Take Care,

Scot Spates
CEO / Administrator